

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No.2410/2024

IN/AND

TRANSFERRED CASE (CIVIL) No.85/2022

MAN AARADHYA
INDFRACONSTRUCTION LLP & ANR.

PETITIONERS

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

1. Interlocutory Application No.2410 /2024 is for withdrawal of Transferred Case (Civil) No.85/2022. It has been moved by Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, Advocate on Record, on behalf of the petitioner(s).
2. Learned counsel prays that the transferred case be dismissed as withdrawn.
3. Accordingly, I.A. No.2410/2024 is allowed and the transferred case is dismissed as withdrawn.
4. Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

.....J
[MANOJ MISRA]

New Delhi
December 09, 2025

Diary No(s). 20215/2021 (IX)

IA No. 119947/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 98247/2022 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT

IA No. 119950/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 119949/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 119948/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Diary No(s). 20367/2021 (IX)

IA No. 118946/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 98227/2022 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT

IA No. 118948/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 121923/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 118950/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 118947/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Diary No(s). 21002/2021 (IX)

IA No. 119221/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 119223/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 119224/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 119222/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Diary No(s). 21606/2021 (IX)

IA No. 98237/2022 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES

IA No. 122311/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 122313/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 122314/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 122312/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

IA No. 1292/2024 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION

T.C.(C) No. 84/2022 (III)

T.C.(C) No. 85/2022 (III)

IA No. 2410/2024 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION

**T.C.(C) No. 86/2022 (III)
FOR ADMISSION**

**T.C.(C) No. 83/2022 (III)
FOR**

Date : 11-12-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN**

For Appellant(s) : By Courts Motion, AOR

**Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amar Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
Mr. Anshuman Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Kamakshi Sehgal, Adv.
Ms. Sanjivani Pottjoshi, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Saraswat, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR**

**Mr. Maninder Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Guru Krishna Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Saket Mone, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, AOR
Mr. Suraj Iyer, Adv.
Ms. Kanika Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Vishesh Kalra, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Salian, Adv.
Mr. Arshit Anand, Adv.
Mr. Devansh Shah, Adv.
Mr. Syed Faraz Alam, Adv.
Mr. Shrey Shah, Adv.
Mr. Atharva Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Pramothesh Mukherjee, Adv.
Ms. Ayesha Choudhary, Adv.**

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

**Ms. Anshula Vijay Kumar Grover, AOR
Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Saket Mone, Adv.
Ms. Anshula Grover, Adv.
Mr. Lenpithang Sithlou, Adv.**

**Mr. Saket Mone, Adv.
Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, AOR**

Ms. Prerna Priyadarshini, Adv.
Mr. Syed Faraz Alam, Adv.
Mr. Atharva Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Pramothesh Mukherjee, Adv.
Ms. Ayesha Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Atmaram N. S. Nadkarni, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S. Sukumaran, Adv.
Mr. Anand Sukumar, Adv.
Mr. Bhupesh Kumar Pathak, Adv.
Mrs. Ruche Anand, Adv.
Ms. Meera Mathur, AOR

Mr. R. P. Bhatt, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S. Sukumaran, Adv.
Mr. Anand Sukumar, Adv.
Mr. Bhupesh Kumar Pathak, Adv.
Mrs. Ruche Anand, Adv.
Ms. Meera Mathur, AOR

Mr. R Venkataramani, Attorney General for India
Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Adv.
Mr. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.
Mr. Siddhant Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Atmaram N.S. Nadkarni, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Garvesh Kabra, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Jaju, Adv.
Mrs. Pooja Kabra, Adv.
Mrs. Nikita Kabra Jaju, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Agnihotri, Adv.
Mr. Kanik N. Jindal, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Tambwekar, Adv.

Mr. Seshatalpa Sai Bandaru, AOR

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ashish Wad, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Wad, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Ms. Swati Arya, Adv.

Mr. Chirag Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Deepanshu Verma, Adv.

Mr. Keith Varghese, Adv.

M/S. J S Wad And Co, AOR

Mr. Saket Mone, Adv.

Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, AOR

Ms. Prerna Priyadarshini, Adv.

Mr. Syed Faraz Alam, Adv.

Mr. Atharva Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Pramothesh Mukherjee, Adv.

Ms. Ayesha Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR

Mr. Sunil Kumar Roy, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Bhushan Upadhyaya, Adv.

Mrs. Pragya Baghel, AOR

Ms. Shrika Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Jagdish Saren Singh, Adv. (Item 101)

Mr. Manoj Kumar Rajput, Adv.

Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.

Ms. Swati Vishan, Adv.

Ms. Ritika Raj, Adv.

Mr. Sudhakar Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, AOR (Item Nos.101.7 & 101.9)

Mr. Syed Faroz Alam, Adv.

Mr. Atharva Gaur, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Heard in-part.
2. List for further arguments on 17th December 2025.

IA No. 1292/2024 in/and Diary No(s). 21606/2021 (Item No.101.7)

1. Application for withdrawal of SLP (C) Dy.No.21606 of 2021 has

been moved by Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, Advocate on Record, on behalf of the petitioner(s).

2. Learned counsel prays that the petition be dismissed as withdrawn.

3. Accordingly, IA No. 1292/2024 is allowed and the petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

4. Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

IA No. 2410/2024 in/and T.C.(C) No. 85/2022 with (Item No.101.9)

1. Interlocutory Application No.2410 /2024 is for withdrawal of Transferred Case (Civil) No.85/2022. It has been moved by Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, Advocate on Record, on behalf of the petitioner(s).

2. Learned counsel prays that the transferred case be dismissed as withdrawn.

3. Accordingly, I.A. No.2410/2024 is allowed and the transferred case is dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order which is placed on the file.

4. Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MANOJ KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)